Memorial Resource Development Corp. 2014 Long Term Incentive Plan as of the consummation of this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2014 was $222.9 million, or $1.33 per share. After giving effect to the receipt of approximately
$390.7 million of estimated net proceeds from our sale of 24,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of
$17.00 per share, which represents the midpoint of the range set forth on the front cover of this prospectus and 1,176,471 restricted shares of
common stock to be issued by us to our independent directors and certain of our employees in connection with the successful completion of this
offering pursuant to our Plan (see �Management�Executive Compensation�Compensation Following This Offering�IPO Bonuses.�), our as adjusted
net tangible book value as of March 31, 2014 would have been approximately $613.6 million, or $3.18 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in our net tangible book value of $1.85 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $13.82 per share to new
investors purchasing shares of common stock in the offering. The following table illustrates this substantial and immediate per share dilution to
new investors:

Per Share
Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 17.00
Net tangible book value before the offering 1.33
Increase per share attributable to investors in the offering 1.85

As adjusted net tangible book value after the offering 3.18

Dilution per share to new investors $ 13.82

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share would decrease (increase) our as adjusted net
tangible book value by $23.2 million, or $0.12 per share, and increase (decrease) the dilution per share to new investors in this offering by $0.88,
assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us.

The following table summarizes on an as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2014, giving effect to:

� the total number of shares of common stock purchased from us;

� the total consideration paid to us, assuming an initial public offering price of $17.00 per share (before deducting the estimated
underwriting discount and commissions and offering expenses payable by us in connection with this offering); and

� the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders and by new investors purchasing shares in this offering:

Edgar Filing: Memorial Resource Development Corp. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 105

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent

(in
thousands)

Amount Percent
Existing stockholders(1)+ 168,000,000 87% $ 223,440 34% $ 1.33
Investors in the offering 24,500,000 13% 416,500 66% 17.00

Total 192,500,000 100% $ 639,940 100% $ 3.32

(1) The number of shares disclosed for the existing stockholders includes 16,900,000 shares that may be sold by MRD Holdco in this offering, including pursuant
to any exercise of the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares of common stock.

56

Edgar Filing: Memorial Resource Development Corp. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus) would increase (decrease) total consideration paid by new investors, total consideration paid by all stockholders and the